The Board unanimously recommends that
shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 3.

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 24

RESOLUTION 4

Having retired in accordance with NZX Listing Rule
2.7.1, that Catriona Macleod be elected as a
Director.

The Board unanimously recommends that
shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 4.

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 25

RESOLUTION 5

Having retired in accordance with NZX Listing Rule
2.7.1, that Paul Steere be elected as a Director.

The Board unanimously recommends that
shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 5.

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 26

VOTING

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 27

07

CHAIR CLOSING

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 28

• Governance Succession

• Close

APPENDICES AND DISCLAIMER

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 29

08

FY23 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO-FORMA
FINANCIALS

30

FY23

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments

FX Close-outs Pro Forma
Operating Financial

Information

Revenue 167,131 167,131
Cost of goods sold (164,657) 43,040 (1,750) (123,367)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 49,628 (49,628) -
Freight costs to market (21,479) (21,479)
Gross Profit 30,623 (6,588) (1,750) - 22,285
Other operating income 8,577 (7,775) 802
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (12,245) (12,245)
Distribution overheads (3,463) (3,463)
Corporate expenses (10,854) (10,854)
Other expenses (940) (940)

EBITDA 11,698 (6,588) (1,750) (7,775) (4,415)
Depreciation and amortisation (7,915) 1,586 (6,329)
Impairment (507) (507)
EBIT 3,276 (6,588) (164) (7,775) (11,251)

Finance income 337 337
Finance costs (1,499) 209 (1,290)
Net finance costs (1,162) - 209 - (953)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 2,114 (6,588) 45 (7,775) (12,204)
Income tax (expense) / credit (223) 1,845 (13) 2,177 3,787
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 1,891 (4,743) 32 (5,598) (8,417)

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G

FY22 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO-FORMA
FINANCIALS

31

FY22

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments

FX Close-outs Pro-Forma
Operating Financial

Information

Revenue 174,530 174,530
Cost of goods sold (177,774) 52,050 (1,968) (127,692)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 41,261 (41,261) -
Freight costs to market (25,275) (25,275)
Gross Profit 12,743 10,788 (1,968) 21,563
Other operating income 402 13,471 13,873
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (13,471) (13,471)
Distribution overheads (5,204) (5,204)
Corporate expenses (8,649) (8,649)
Other expenses (1,414) (1,414)

EBITDA (15,593) 10,788 (1,968) 13,471 6,698
Depreciation and amortisation (10,125) 1,747 (8,378)
Impairment (59,255) (59,255)
EBIT (84,973) 10,788 (221) 13,471 (60,935)

Finance income 17 17
Finance costs (2,636) 249 (2,387)
Net finance costs (2,619) - 249 (2,370)

Profit / (loss) before Tax (87,593) 10,788 29 13,471 (63,305)
Income tax (expense) / credit 14,390 (3,021) (8) (3,772) 7,590
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year (73,202) 7,768 21 9,699 (55,715)

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G

UNDERSTANDING OUR GAAP RESULTS

F Y 2 3 A N N U A L S H A R E H O L D E R S M E E T I N G 32

The impact of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture, NZ IAS-2 Inventory and NZ IFRS-16 Leases
Our GAAP results are impacted by Fair Value gains or losses arising from the application of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture, NZ IAS-2 Inventory and the classification of leases under NZ
IFRS-16. The impact of these standards are explained below:

Fair Value under NZ IAS-41 Agriculture and NZ IAS-2 Inventory

When we record a change in biomass at sea, or where the expected future profit we realise on fish that we sell changes, these standards require us to quantify and recognise the